
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 

DECEMBER 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
David Payne 
David Yarrow 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 29 November 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined below: 
 

1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by 
the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 

3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 

 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on 

Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by 
the Cabinet); 

 
In relation to the following services: 

 
1. culture, arts and sport including the provision and/or management of museums, art 

galleries, theatres, archives and local history activities, libraries, leisure centres, 
swimming pools and other like facilities; 

2. lifelong learning; 
3. community safety;  
4. the provision, planning and management of parks and open spaces, allotments, 

cemeteries, pitches and other like facilities; 
5. transport, highways and parking; 
6. waste management and recycling; 
7. conservation and biodiversity;  
8. safety education; 
9. licensing and registration; 
10. trading standards; 
11. consumer protection; 
12. environmental health functions 
13. planning and building control 
14. the Council’s planning policies (including the Unitary Development Plan and other 

plans for the use and development of land), Local Agenda 21 Strategy and Local 
Transport (Implementation Plan). 

 

Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 
 

5 Review 1 - Witness Session 4 7 - 20 
 

6 Forward Plan 21 - 38 
 

7 Work Programme 39 - 40 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
15 November 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman)  
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Councillor John Hensley, Chairman of Central and South Planning Committee 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, Chairman of North Planning Committee 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Consumer Protection, Sport & Green Spaces 
Boe Williams-Obasi, Senior Manager, Corporate Landlord 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors Judy Kelly and June 
Nelson. Councillors Michael White and Kuldeep Lakhmana attended in 
their place. 
 

 

28. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

29. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked as Part 1 
and would be considered in public. 
 

 

30. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 
OCTOBER 2011  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2011 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  
31. REVIEW 1 - WITNESS SESSION 3  (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Action by 

 The Chairman welcomed the following Councillors (Cllr) and Officers: 
  

• Cllr John Hensley  
• Cllr Eddie Lavery 
• James Rodger, Head of Planning, Consumer Protection, Sport 

& Green Spaces 
• Boe Williams-Obasi, Senior Manager, Corporate Landlord 

 
Cllr Markham explained that the aim of this witness session was to 
focus on the Planning aspects relating to Telecommunications masts 
and equipment.  
 
Members asked the witnesses what they believed the issues were with 
respect to Planning, and what might be the solutions. 
 
 Cllr Lavery advised that alleged health issues had no influence on 
planning decisions relating to telecommunication masts. He suggested 
that one of the growing concerns of residents was the fact that the 
equipments were getting larger and bulkier resulting in visual intrusion 
and clutter. The cabinets at 2metres wide and 6ft tall and adding more 
than one on the pavement was becoming a growing concern, as these 
were appearing on pavements where residents were already struggling 
to walk on.  
 
Cllr Lavery said that currently there was little evidence on applications 
to show that alternative sites had been investigated and that such 
evidence would be welcomed to demonstrate that other sites were 
being investigated. Evidence to show that more mast share as well as 
the sharing of cabinet space would also be welcomed; otherwise there 
would be an increase in the pavements continuing to be cluttered. 
Many of the cabinets appeared to be green and large and out of 
character on some high streets and suggested that it would be good to 
see cabinets that reflected and in keeping with the area. Cllr Lavery 
expressed concerns about the continual increase in the size of the new 
cabinets. 
 
Members asked whether choosing the design of the cabinet was 
something that the Planning Committees would consider. 
 
Cllr Lavery said that there 
[...]
s. At the meeting 
(usually held in January), operators would ask the Council for an 
indication as to how their proposed sites were likely to be ‘traffic 
lighted’ and asked officers to give them an idea of possible suitable 
sites.  
 
It was noted that BT did not attend this meeting in respect of their 
Broadband cabinet sites. 
 
Boe advised that it was worth considering what message the Council 
would wish to send out, as in her opinion, it would be better not to have 
masts on Council sites, as more revenue could be gained from 
developments as opposed to masts. It was suggested therefore, that it 
may be better for there to be no Corporate Landlord representative at 
the Roll-out meetings. 
 

Page 4



  
The Committee noted that the main issue was that relating to the 
cabinets and these did not fall under Corporate Landlord.  Also 
established was that the cabinets required planning permission only if 
they were sited in a conservation area.  
 
Members asked whether there was any way that location of cabinets 
could be controlled. 
 
James Rodger advised that the Draft National Policy Framework had 
only a brief reference to telecommunication. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 

• The Planning Committees could not impose height restrictions 
on future developments, as this would be up to the operators. 

• That the Planning Committees would welcome the cabinets 
being smaller and compact in terms of the visual impact on the 
street scene. 

• The standard cabinets from BT should also be look at  
• The Planning Committees considered each application on its 

merits. 
• Officers could include conditions as a standard item to allow for 

removal graffiti on cabinets. 
• Cabinets could be made more secure by covering them in 

plastic seals. 
• Cable boxes as opposed to telecommunication boxes were 
 usually prone to vandalism. 
• Noted that operators were  aware of the need for sharing 

equipments but that this was all dependent on financial 
implications. 

• Only one appeal against a refusal had been made to date. 
• Only approximately 6 applications a year had been received 

from operators to operate on Council land.  
• Highlighted that if the Council was to publicise the availability of 

Council land, there would be an increased interest. 
• Only two masts operating on Council land had leases generating 

£10,000 per annum. 
• That it would be helpful to have a documented process for the 

number of telephones masts and cabinets in the conservation 
areas, as well as outside of the Conservation Areas. 

 
The Committee acknowledged that the Council should develop its own 
Policy to fill the gaps from the Draft National Policy Framework. 
 
The Chairman thanked the witnesses for attending the meeting and for 
providing valuable evidence for the Committee’s review. 
 

32. ANNUAL SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUND REPORT - COMMITTEE 
UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee noted the Annual Safety at Sports Grounds update 
report. 
 

 

Page 5



  
Resolved – That the Annual Safety at Sports Grounds update 
report be noted. 
 

33. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Members asked to see the following reports scheduled for February 
2012 in the Cabinet Forward Plan: 
 

• Responsible Retailer Pilot – Decision to be made by Cabinet on 
16 February 2012 

• London Cycle Network Schemes and Cycling Initiative Schemes 
– Decision to be made by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 

 Transportation and Recycling. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

Nadia 
Williams, 
Democratic 
Services 

34. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2011/12. 
 

 

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  (Agenda Item ) 
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed and thanked Councillors George and Judith 
Cooper for attending the meeting in respect of the report from the town 
twinning working party, which was due to be considered by Cabinet on 
24 November 2011.  The report had been circulated for information to 
Committee Members prior to the meeting, as RESPOC had initiated 
the original review into town twinning.   
 
It was noted that RESPOC was happy with the report requested that 
the Committee’s appreciation of the diligence and hard work of the 
working party be conveyed to Cabinet. 
 
Councillor George Cooper responded that the working party was 
grateful to RESPOC for giving them the opportunity to gather the views 
of various witnesses and feedback from representatives of the twinned 
authorities involved. 
 
Resolved – That RESPOC thanks the working party for their 
diligence in preparing this report and wholeheartedly support the 
recommendations made. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
Page 6



 
Residents & Environmental Services POC – 7 December 2011 

   
  
 

 

Review of Mobile Technology and Telecommunications Equipment in 
Hillingdon Borough and beyond: Witness Session 4 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to gather evidence as part of their review of Mobile 
Technology and Telecommunications Equipment in Hillingdon Borough and 
beyond 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Aim of review 
To look into the future growth of mobile telephone masts and ancillary 
equipment and the effects on the residents and environment of Hillingdon and 
beyond.  
 
Terms of Reference 

1. To explore the future of mobile phone technology, e.g. 4G/5G and the 
transmission facilities that will be required 

2. To review the Council’s existing planning policies on the installation of 
mobile phone masts generally, e.g. on roofs and specifically in relation 
to council owned premises; 

3. To investigate the new generation of telecommunications and explore 
new designs of telecommunications masts; 

4. To explore how local authorities liaise with mobile phone operators and 
their subsidiaries over mobile phone mast locations; 

5. To investigate the appropriate use of phone masts in localities and their 
design within the local environment 

6. To explore the views of residents, residents’ associations and other key 
stakeholders who experience mobile phone masts in their vicinity or 
use mobile telephones, e.g. businesses.  

7. To identify further opportunities for the sharing of mobile phone masts 
within the current regulatory framework  

8. To examine best practice through information-sharing with other local 
authorities at home and overseas 

9. To present the Committee’s findings and any recommendations to 
Cabinet for consideration as Council policy. 

 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Question the witnesses as required.  

 
2. Ask additional/supplementary questions as required. 

 
3. Highlight issues for further investigation. 

 
 
WITNESSES 
 
For this witness session, Members will be focussing on the issues faced by 
Highways Engineers when approving telecommunications cabinets to be 
placed on highways. The Committee will be seeking clarification regarding 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Residents & Environmental Services POC – 7 December 2011 

   
  
 

 

the policy and procedures of the placement of the cabinets, and whether 
cabinets are regularly inspected by Highways Engineers. 
 
With this in mind, the Committee have invited Highways Officers from the 
London Borough of Hillingdon’s Planning, Environment, Education and 
Community Services department to the meeting on 07 December 2011. 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. Members to question the witnesses and identify issues for their review 

 
2. Members to consider any written evidence provided 

 
3. Members to discuss the evidence gathered to date on their review and 

note any potential draft recommendations. 
 
 

[...]
m 7

Page 39



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Statement of Licensing Policy -  consultation update  

Annual Safety at Sports Ground Report – Committee 
update. 

Review Discussion – third witness session 

15 November 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion – fourth witness session 

Khat Review Update  

7 December 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion and Update 

Budget Reports for consideration 

17 January 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion – final witness session 

15 February 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion – consideration of conclusions and 
recommendations 

7 March 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Agree final report 

10 April 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review 1 - Witness Session 4
	Updated - Scoping Report Phone Masts

	6 Forward Plan
	July 2011 onwards

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
7 December 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Judy Kelly 
David Yarrow 
Peter Curling 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Sirous Ordoubadi – Planning & Enforcement 
Wayne Greenshield – Highways Development 
James Rodger – Planning & Enforcement 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services 
  

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr David Payne. Apologies had 
also been received from Cllr June Nelson, and Cllr Peter Curling 
substituted. 
 

 

37. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
were therefore considered in public. 
 

 

38. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

39. REVIEW 1 - WITNESS SESSION 4  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman of the Committee welcomed Sirous Ordoubadi and 
Wayne Greenshield from the Planning and Enforcement team to the 
meeting. Officers explained that their roles involved opening notice 
under NRSWA 1991, inspection, traffic management, 
routine inspection and highways planning. 
 
Officers said applications for cabinets were usually received 
electronically from mobile operators e.g. Vodaphone and 3, and utility 
companies e.g. BT and Virgin. The applications described the exact 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
location of the cabinet in relation to the phone mast (if applicable) and 
footway. The width of the cabinets was 1.5m, increasing to 2.2m when 
the cabinet door was open. The preferred location for a cabinet was on 
the grass verge; however Officers said there had been applications for 
cabinets to be positioned closer to the road then the grass verge. 
Cabinets had to be located 1.5m away from the road, with an absolute 
minimum distance of 1.2m. Officers relied heavily on the Council’s GIS 
system. However, if there were unknown factors and the GIS system 
could not be used then site visits were undertaken. Officers said 20% 
of applications required a site visit.  
 
Officers informed Members that they did negotiate with operators to 
ensure the most suitable position for the cabinet was chosen. 
Companies were usually flexible with the location of cabinets. 
 
The Committee asked Officers about the process following the 
planning stage of the application. Officers said the company would now 
apply for works on the public highway to be undertaken. This 
application was processed online via software used nationally which all 
utilities companies were privy to. In this application the company would 
specify when the work would be carried out, what work was to be 
performed, traffic management issues, the date and time of the work 
and checks to be undertaken at the site. Council Officers would 
perform spot checks on the site within a 2 year guarantee period. 
During this time if there was a fault with the site the operator would be 
contacted to fix the fault. If the fault posed a danger to the public there 
was a 2 hour time limit within with the site must be accessed by the 
operator. For non-dangerous damage there was a 10-day time limit. 
For dangerous damage, a Council Officer would stay at the site until 
the operator reached. If the operator did not reach within the time limit 
they would be charged. The operator would also be charged for the 
make-safe actions taken on the site, officer time, traffic management 
issues and any other inconvenience caused.  
 
Officers stated that approximately 250 applications were received for 
cabinets used in conjunction with phone masts and cabinet repairs 
each year. Officers stated that the 3-Officer strong team undertook 
over 200 site visits each year to check for site safety and cabinet 
maintenance.  
 
The Committee asked Officers about the BT and Virgin broadband 
boxes. Officers said Planning Advisors only had an influence over the 
placement of a cabinet when it was being located within a conservation 
area. Otherwise, all applications were considered by the Highways 
Engineers. Officers held quarterly co-ordination meetings with utilities 
companies within the borough which were attended by BT and Virgin. 
Officers were able to control the location of cabinet boxes within 
reason; for example boxes would not be location at road junctions, on 
corners of streets or in front of houses, where possible.  
 
When seeking to place a cabinet on a road nearby residents must be 
contacted by the relevant operator. If a resident complained to the 
company they would try to accommodate the resident’s needs. 
Likewise if the resident complains to the Council, Officers will help 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
address the resident’s complaint.  
 
Officers clarified that approximately 300 new Virgin cabinets had been 
erected throughout the borough. This year would see 600 new BT 
cabinets placed within the London Borough of Hillingdon. Officers said 
these cabinets would be in addition to the cabinets currently being 
used, as the new cabinets had to be used in conjunction with the old 
hardware. Members requested a map with the location of all cabinets 
marked on it from Officers.  
 
In regards to the size of the boxes Officers stated each box was 1.9m 
length x 0.5m width and 1.5m height. Officers informed Members that if 
a box was redundant companies were required to remove it. There was 
a high rate of cabinet vandalism, with doors and wires being stolen. 
Members asked for a comparison with other Local Authorities. Officer 
said this could be sought from the Department of Transport via a 
Freedom of Information request. Officers confirmed that the relevant 
utilities company had to pay for any maintenance and vandalism costs. 
These issues were faced by most Local Authorities nationwide, and 
were not specific to Hillingdon.  
 
Officers informed Members that utilities companies paid the borough in 
the region of £120,000 per annum for sample inspection costs. The 
new parliamentary legislation bought in on 29 November 2011 gave the 
Local Authority new powers to impose on utilities companies and 
required them to pay approximately £250,000 to the borough to carry 
out the works for cabinets. 
 
Members asked the Officers why the boxes were green. Officers said 
Virgin had agreed with the Department for Transport that all of their 
cabinets would be green. The Committee requested Officers to check 
this via an FOI request. Officers were requested to check whether the 
City of Westminster allowed black cabinets. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee thanked Officers for attending and asked Officers 
to circulate the additional information requested. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger – 
Planning & 
Enforcement 

 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger – 
Planning & 
Enforcement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger – 
Planning & 
Enforcement 

 
 

40. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: 
The Committee noted that Cabinet would be receiving an update 
on the Hillingdon Khat report in January 2012. 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

41. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 



  
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


